• Earnings Revisions: 2024 EPS revisions have been static to start the
year, while there has been some upside to 2025 EPS estimates,
which now bake in a rosy +13% growth rate

• Liquidity: This is the biggest wildcard for 2024, with factors like Fed
Balance Sheet/Quantitative Tightening, Treasury funding/cash
balance being key drivers of equity valuations/returns.  For 1Q24,
liquidity was very supportive, explaining lofty valuations.

• Positioning: Broad measures of positioning are stretched but not as
extreme as early 2018 and late 2021; a chase to extremes would be
positive for equities in the short term, but when extremes are
reached, this would be downside risk.

• Sentiment: Various sentiment measures are nearing optimistic
extremes but can persist; once positioning catches up to sentiment,
sentiment likely becomes a key risk.

• Rotations: signs of rotations began to emerge in late 1Q24, with
Tech stalling, and a surge in cyclical Value sectors (Energy,
Financials, Materials, and Industrials); Tech lagging is not
necessarily a problem for the market, however outright weakness
could be a challenge for index returns

235

240

245

250

255

260

265

270

275

280

S&P 500 EPS Estimates (Bloomberg Consensus)

2024E 2025E

87Data as of: April 2, 2024

88Data as of: April 2, 2024

S&P 500 2024 Scenario Analysis
PE on 2024 EPS

14x 15x 16x 17x 18x 19x 20x 21x

C
h

a
n

g
e

vs
. 2

02
3E

 E
P

S

-10%

20
24

 E
P

S

$200 2,800 3,000 3,200 3,400 3,600 3,800 4,000 4,200

-5% $210 2,940 3,150 3,360 3,570 3,780 3,990 4,200 4,410

0% $220 3,080 3,300 3,520 3,740 3,960 4,180 4,400 4,620

4% $230 3,220 3,450 3,680 3,910 4,140 4,370 4,600 4,830

9% $240 3,360 3,600 3,840 4,080 4,320 4,560 4,800 5,040

13% $250 3,500 3,750 4,000 4,250 4,500 4,750 5,000 5,250

18% $260 3,640 3,900 4,160 4,420 4,680 4,940 5,200 5,460

22% $270 3,780 4,050 4,320 4,590 4,860 5,130 5,400 5,670

27% $280 3,920 4,200 4,480 4,760 5,040 5,320 5,600 5,880

Source: NewEdge Wealth, Bloomberg, as of 4/2/24

What the Bears Say

• Target: 4,200
• Implies: Slight downside to 2024 and 2025 EPS vs. consensus,

possibly due to a “slight” recession, along with trading back
towards an average PE valuation on de-risking.

• Drivers: A tighter Fed than expected could push valuations
back towards average while slowing economic growth (after
2023’s upside surprise) could weigh on EPS.

What the Bulls Say

• Target: 5,400
• Implies: Upside to 2024 and 2025 consensus EPS numbers and

trading above PE of 20x; implies no recession in 2024 or 2025.
• Drivers: EPS upside from technology/productivity that allows